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UNSTARRED QUESTION No. 182

TO BE ANSWERED ON FRIDAY JUNE 21, 2019


DESALINATION PLANTS


182.   SHRI KANAKMAL KATARA:


 Will the Minister of EARTH SCIENCES be pleased to state:


(a) the number of desalination plants established and functional in the country at present, State/UT-wise;

(b) whether the Government proposes to desalinate sea water on a large scale to meet the demand of drinking water and irrigation activities of the Coastal India;

(c) if so, the details of the cost likely to be incurred on desalination of specific quantity of sea water; and,

(d) if not, the details therefor?


ANSWER

MINISTER FOR MINISTRY OF SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY AND

MINISTRY OF EARTH SCIENCES

(DR. HARSH VARDHAN)


(a) Three desalination plants each with a fresh water production capacity of one lakh litre per day have been established at Kavaratti, Minicoy, and Agatti islands of the Union Territory of Lakshadweep, based on the Low Temperature Thermal Desalination (LTTD) technology indigenously developed by the National Institute of Ocean Technology (NIOT), an autonomous body of the Ministry of Earth Sciences.

(b) Ministry of Earth Sciences (MoES) is now setting up LTTD based desalination plants in Amini, Androth, Chetlat, Kadamat, Kalpeni and Kiltan islands of Lakshadweep, each with a fresh water generating capacity of 1.5 lakh liters per day. Work to establish these six plants has already started. However, the Ministry of Earth Sciences does not have any plan of setting up desalination plants along the Indian coast.

(c) The cost per liter of desalination would depend on the technology used and cost of electricity which varies from place to place. According to the cost estimates made by an independent agency for LTTD technology, the cost per liter of desalinated portable water is about 61 paise for Island based plants.

(d) Does not arise.
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